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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

NEW EDUCATION FOUNDATION
785 BARTON ROAD
GLENDALE, OR 97442

confirms the right to use the waters of A SPRING, AN UNNAMEDTRIBUTARY TOWOODFORD
CREEK ANDWOODFORD CREEK, tributaries of COW CREEK, for IRRIGATION OF 22.0
ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for DOUGLAS
COUNTY COUNTY. The decree is of record at Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER
RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 11, at Page l. The date of priority is 1890.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used
and shall not exceed THE RATE OF ONE CUBIC FOOT OF WATER PER SECOND OF TIME
FOR EACH 70 ACRES OF LAND IRRIGATED DURING THE IRRIGATION SEASON, or its
equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

SPRING - SE 1/4 NE I/4, SECTION 32, T 32 S, RS W, W.M.; 1320 FEET SOUTH
AND I580 FEET EAST FROMTHE NW CORNER OF SECTION 32;

UNNAMED STREAM - NE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 32, T 32 S,RS W, W.M.; 3550
FEET SOUTH AND 2450 FEETEAST FROM THE NW CORNER OF SECTION 32;

WOODFORD CREEK - NE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 30, T 32 S, R5 W, W.M.; 1320
FEET NORTH AND 940 FEET WEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 30.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

WOODFORD CREEK
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 0.8 ACRE
SW 1/4 SW I/4 2.4ACRES

SECTION 29

NE 1/4 SE 1/4 13.6 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 4.0 ACRES

SECTION 30

SPRING
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.3 ACRE
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 0.3 ACRE

SECTION 32

UNNAMED STREAM
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 0.6 ACRE

SECTION 32
TOWNSHIP 32 SOUTH, RANGE S WESTW.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-2340.DLM



PAGE TWO

When in the judgment of theWatermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and measuring
devices:

the diversion works-shall indude an in-line flow meter, a weir, or other suitable device
for measuring the water to which the wateruser is entitled;

the type and plans ofthe meas_uring device be approved by the Watermaster before the
b_eginning ofconstructionwork and that the weir or measuring device beinstalled under
the general supervision ofsaid Watermaster.

This certificateis issued to confirma <:;fiange in POINT OFDIVERSION Approved by an order ofthe
Wiater Resources Director entered SEPTEMBER 30, 1970, and supersedes Certificate 9650, State
Record ofWaterRightCertificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm thestatusof the water right in regard to
the provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

Theright to ilie use ofthe water for tlie above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations,contained in said decree.

WITNESS he signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed MARCH 3, 1998.

Marthao.Pag

II

ii

Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 75528.

T-2340.DLM
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...NEW...EDU.CAIJ.ON..E.OUNDAI.ION..
Surveyed May..22. 197.5., by L.H. .Nunn .
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON

Douglas County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF THE NEW EDUCATION FOUNDATION )
FOR THE APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN )
POINTS OF DIVERSION AND PLACES OF)
USE OF WATER FROM SPRINGS, TRIBU- )
TARIES OF WOODFORD CREEK AND WOOD-)
FORD CREEK )
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER N0. 2340

On February 6, 1970, The New Education Foundation filed an

application in the office of the State Engineer for the approval of

changes in paints of diversion and places of use of water from springs,

tributaries of Woodford Creek and Woodford Creek, pursuant to the pro­

visions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

By Decree of the Circuit Court for Douglas County, Oregan,

entered August 14, 1930, In the Matter of the Determination of the

Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Caw Creek and its Tribu­

taries, a water right was established in the nemes of Jahn D. Lystol

and N. E. Stuvland for the use of the waters of springs, tributaries

of Woodford Creek and Woodford Creek far the irrigation of 0.2 acre

in NJ SJ, l.5 acres in SU SU, Section 29, 0.5 acre in SE NE,
13.8 acres in NE SE, 2.4 acres in SE SE, Section 30, l.l acres

in NI Nu~, 3.8 acres in SU Nu, 2.0 acres in SE NJ and l.5 acres

1n NE' SU, Section 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 lest, l.M., uith

a date of priority of 1890. This right is evidenced by certificate

of water right recorded at page 9650, Volume 9, State Record of later

Right Certificates. These lands are irrigated from points of diversion

located S 47° E 780 feet from the NW corner of Section 32 being within

the NW}l. NW¾-; S 32° E 3420 feet from the NW corner of Section 32 being

within the NE¾ SW¼; S 23° E 3600 feet from the NW corner of Section

32 being within the NE¾ SW¼; and S 33° E 4455 feet from the NW earner
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of Section 32 being within the NEY. SWl4, all within Section 32, Toun­

ship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

The applicant herein, mortgagor of the lands above described,

proposes to change the place of use to D.9 are in SE¾ NE'}f., 11.7 acres

in NE'/4 SE¼, Section 30, Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M. to be

irrigated from a point to be located N 23° l 2516 feet from the SE

corner of Section 30 being within the NE SE of Section 30, Tounship

32 South, Range 5 lest, !.M., 6. acres in NE} SE, Section 30, Town­

ship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M., to be irrigated from a point to be

located N 37° W 1629 feet from the SE corner of Section 30 being within

the SE¾ SD{ of Section 30, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M., 6.0

acres in SE¼ SE¼, Section 30, Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.,
/

to be irrigated from points to be located N 37° l 1629 feet from the
/

SE corner of Section 30 being within the SE3 SE, Section 3, Tounship

32 South, Range 5 West, W.M. and S 47° E 660 feet from the SE corner

of Section 30 being within the NW¼ NW¼ of Section 32, Township 32 South,

Range 5 West, W.M., 0.7 acre in Nl!M, NW¾, 0.7 acre in SW¾ NW¾, Section

32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M. to be irrigated from a point

to be located S 33° E 1753 feet from the SE corner of Section 30 being

within the SW¼ Null( of Section 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.H.,

D.6 acre in NE Su~, Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

ta be irrigated from a point ta be located S 27° E 3382 feet from the

SE earner of Section 30 being within the NE¾ SW}l. of Section 32, Town­

ship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M. and 0.2 acre in NW}I. S111)4, Section 32,

Township 32 South, Range 5 Weet, W.M., to be irrigated from a paint to

be located S 32° E 4331 feet from the SE corner of Section 30 being

u1thin the NE' SJ Of Sect1on 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 lest, I.M.

Notice of the filing of the application wee given by pub­

lication setting forth a time and place certain far hearing objections

to the proposed changes in points of diversion and places of use of



-

water, if any there were, namely: at the county courthouse in

Roseburg, Oregon, on July 8, 1970, at 9:30 a.m. The notice was

published in The News-Review, a newspaper printed and having general

circulation in Douglas County, Oregan, far a period of three weeks

in the issues of May 13, 20, and 27, 1970. The date set for hearing

in said notice was not less than thirty days after the last publication

of the notice.

Mr. M. John Youngquist, Watennaster of District No. l5, has

filed a report to the effect that the proposed changes in points of

diversion and places of use of water may be made without injury ta

existing rights.

Leo M. and Jennie G. Allen, mortgagees of the land involved,

have submitted written approval of the changes in points of diversion

and places of use of water.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the

proposed changes in points of diversion and places of use may be made

without injury to existing rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the change in place

of use of water is approved and the water right hereinbefore described

as appurtenant to 0.2 acre in NJ SJ, l.5 acres in SJ SJ, Section

29, 0.5 acre in SEX NE, 13.8 acres in NE SE, 2.+ acres in SE3 SE,
Section 30, l.l acres in NW¼ NW}I.., 3.8 acres in SW¾ NW¾, 2.0 acres in

SE¾ NW¾, and 1.5 acres in NE¾ SW¾, Section 32, Township 32 South, Range

5 West, W.M., with a date of priority of 1890, be severed therefrom and

simultaneously and without loss of priority transferred to 0.9 acre in

SE NE, 17.7 acres in NE SEX, 6. acres in SEW SE, Section 30, 0.7

acre in NJ NJ, D0.7 acre in SU NJ, D.6 acre in NE Sul, and 0.2 acre

in NW¾ SW¾, Section 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the proposed change in paints of

diversion of uater from springs, tributaries of loodford Creek and
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Woodford Creek, ta-wit:

From a point located S 47° E 780 feet from the
f\1J.I comer of Section 32 being within the NW¾ NW¾
of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

From a paint located S 32° E 3420 feet from the
NL! corner of Section 32 being within the NE SU
of Section 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

From a point located S 23° E 3600 feat from the
NW corner af Section 32 being within the NE¾ SW'/4
of Section 32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

From a point located S 33° E 4455 feet from the
NW earner of Section 32 being within the NE)l. SW¼
of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West,
!.M.

To a point to be located N 23° W 2516 feet from
the SE corner of Section 30 being within the NE
SE of Section 30, Township 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

far the irrigation of D0.9 acre in SE NE}, l1.7 acres in NE SE, Sec­

tion 30, Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.,

To a point to be located N 37° Ll 1629 feet from
the SE comer of Section 30 being within the SE
SE of Section 30, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

for the irrigation of 6. acres in NE SE, Section 30, Tounship 32

South, Range 5 West, W.M.,

To a point to be located N 37° Ll 1629 fee.t. _t_rom
the SE corner of Section 3 being uithin the SE
SE of Section 30, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

To a point to be located S 47° E 660 feet from
the SE corner of Section 30 being within the Mln4
NW11, of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West,
l.M.

for the irrigation of 6.0 acres in SE SE', Section 30, Tounship 32

South, Range 5 West, W.M.,

To a point to be located S 33° E 1753 feet from
the SE corner of Section 30 being within the 5Wl4 NW}l.
of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

for the irrigation of 0.7 acre in NJ NJ, 0.7 acre In Sul NI, Section



32, Tounship 32 South, Range 5 lest, U.M.,

To a point to be located S 27° E 3382 feet from
the SE corner of Section 30 being within the NE
SW¼ of Section 32, Taunship 32 South, Range 5 West,
W.M.

for the irrigation of 0.6 acre in NE¾ SW¾, Section 32, Tounship 32

South, Range 5 lest, .M., and

To a point to be located S 32° E 4331 feet from
the SE corner of Section 3 being uithin the NE
SW¾ of Section 32, Township 32 South, Range 5 West,
I.M.

for the irrigation of 0.2 acre in NWl4 SW¾, Section 32, Tounship 32

South, Range 5 West, W.M., with a date of priority of 1890, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be

applied to beneficial use and the change in paints of diversion made an

or before October 1, 1971.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at

the new points of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water that

is available at the old points of diversion and shall be limited to the

ratsor one cubic foot of uater per second of tim fr each 70 acres of

land irrigated during the irrigation season.

It is FURTHER DRDERED that the fallowing provisions shall be

effective uhen in the judgement f the uatermaster it becomes necessary

ta install headgates and measuring devices.

That the diversion works shall include an in-line
flaw meter, a weir, r other suitable device for
measuring the water to which the applicant is an­
titled.

That the type and plans of the measuring device be
approved by the uatermaster before the beginning of
construction work and that the weir or measuring
device be installed under the general supervision of
said uatemaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that certificate of water right hereto­

fore issued ta John D. Lystol and N. E. Stuvland and recorded et page

9650, Volume 9, State Record of Weter Right Certificates, is canceled



and upon receipt af proof satisfactory ta the State Engineer of com­

pletion of the authorized change in points of diversion and places of

use, a certificate of water right shall be issued to The New Education

Foundation confinning the extent to which the water has been applied

beneficially and the change in point of diversion.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 30t day af September, 1970.

/es/ CHRIS L. IHEELER
State Engineer
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LISTIN3 OF NEW DIVERSION POINTS

of Section 32, being

being

be:i:ng

ing

Section 32, being

feet from the
Section 30.

et from the
, Section 32.

3382 feet from the SE corner of
SW¼, Section 32.

#3 - South 47° East
within the NW¾

#ls - South 33° East
within the SW¼

#5 ­

#2 ­

#1 - North 23°West 2516 feet from SE corner of
the NE SE, Section 30.

#6 - So 32° East 4331 feet from the SE corner of Section 32, being
thin the NE' Sul, Section 32

All in Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M.
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ASSIGNMENT

I,
-----:--------------,,------------------ of(Name of Applicant)

Zip)(State)(Mailing Address)

do here assign all my interest in and to water r ght application No.

permit No, , of record in the offic of the State Engineer of Oregon to

of

(Zip)

19·

(State)(City)

(Signature of Applicant

(Name)

'ling Address)

must be submitted to the State Engineer,
n 97310, together with a recording fee of

WITNESS

The completed assignme
St., N.E., Salem, Ore
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CoUr--71-100008-31

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
@his is to Certify, Ta Jo o. LrsTotea M.E.STUVLAND,

li

of Glendale , State of Oregon, have ::K:H.s a right to the tu,e of

II

the waters of Springs, tributary of Woodford Creek, and hoodford Creek,

for the purpose of irrigation of 26.8 acres,

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Douglas County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order

Record of the STATE ENGINEER, in Volume ll ,at page 1 ; that the priority
of the right thereby confirmed da.tes from 1890J

that the amount of water to which sch right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed the rate of one cubic
foot of ator per second of time for each 70 acres ot land irrigated during the
1.rrigation eeaeon.

A description of the lands irrigated under such right, and to which the water is appurtenant
(or, if for other purposes, the place where such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows:

And said right l3hall be subject to all other conditions and limitations
contained in said Decree.

II The right to the use of the water for irrigation purposes is restricted to the lands or place
II of use herein described.

I

II

I

I
I

II
1
'

I
WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer,

affired this 22nd day

of April

II
II

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 0 , page 9650

. ------



(503) 832-2705

(503) 832-2871

RECEIVED
OCT 1 3 1987

"ATER Rsources oer
ALEM. OEGON'

October 5, 19_87

MOUNTAIN GROVE CENTER FOR NEW EDUCATION
785 Barton Road
P.O. Box 364

Glendale, Oregon 97442

Michael Schmorde
Water Resources Department
Room 103, Justice Building
Roseburg, 0R 97470

Linda J. Bannerman
Donna M. Bradley
Paul F. Libby
David H. Parker
Stovens J. Radcliffo
George D. Weed
Margo Scott Young

Board of Trustees

Re: Water Rights forMountain Grove Center
formerly New Education Foundation
785 Barton Road. Glendale, Oregon

Dear Michael,

I spoke to you and to Jim Kauppila short1y after your visit here in
June concerning some additional information I 1earned from one of the
resident members who lived atMountain Grove prior to my reinvolvement.
Martha Walden recalled several uses of the irrigation rights from Woodford
Creek during this time. We asked her to put this information in writing so
we could pass it on to you for further consideration of the situation. I have
enclosed a copy of an affidavitwhich states Martha's knowledge of the use of
the water rights.

Please notify us of any further action needed on our parts to clarify
our position concerning our water rights.

see
David Parker
President

cc: Jim Kaupila



Affidavit

I,Martha Walden, have resided on the property owned by Mountain
Grove Center for New Education ("MGC") (formerly New Education
Foundation) at 785 Barton Road, Glendale, Oregon for the past seven years
with the except.ton of January, 1983 through May, 1984. Duringmy
residence there have been numerous gardening and fanning projects on the
land, some of which used irrigation from Woodford Creek. The lar-ge field at
the north end of the valley was used to grow field crops of various
vegetables such as peas and corn, as well as some covercrop grains such as
rye during the summers of '60, '61 and '62. These crops and the apple
orchard required irrigation. Itwas my impression that this practice bad

. been ongoing for a number of years before my residence. In 1982 there \lva.S
also a large garden in the upper meadow at the south end of the Held which
was also irrigated from the creek, using a gravity feed system.

<htJ
Martha Walden
ResidentMember of
MountainGrove Center
for Iew Education

pated:Qt,s,1£7
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August 28, 1973

2340
45832
R-46697

David E. S. Young, President
New Education Foundation
Mountain Grave
Glendale, Oregon 97442

Dear Mr. Young:

I have your notice of completion of the use of water
,~~ provided for by transfer file Na. 2340 and we will accept your

letter as notice of completion under permit 34948, except far
0.9 acres and as notice of completion of reservoirs 1 and 3
under permit R-5598.

Trevor Janes
.qssistant

Extensions of time can be granted only if there is
sufficient progress to constitute a showing of reasonable
diligence so generally are granted far one year at a time.
The data submitted for reservoir no. 2 will remain in the
files and you could make application for a permit for this
later when you oan carry out the construction.

The usual final proof survey will be made when we
next have a field engineer in your area which probably will
not be before next season.

Very truly yours,1 d
• ,..

1'
II ¢. '

..
¢

"' -TJ:st q

4

-
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2"%#¥
STATE ENGINEER

SALEM. OREGON
Transfer No. 2340

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

DA_AL_S_yo-vs, ,herey certify

that the construction work has been completed and the change in

point of diversion of water made as set forth in the order of

the State Engineer dated September 30, 1970, approving an appli­

cation for a change in point of diversion of water from springs,

tributaries of Woodford Creek .and Woodford Creek

/



NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION
OF WATER TO BENEFICIAL USE

Transfer No. 2340------
___Yoe-g, _erey certify hate

on__---~~~'-4--.,,~~----ci=t-----• 19.l.3, the water has been applied to the lands to

which the water right was transferred by an order of the State Engineer

datesSeptember 30, 1970, approving an application for a change in place

of use of water from springs, tributaries of Woodford Creek and Woodford Creek.



...

February 6, 1973

2340
45832

R-46697

The New Education Foundation
Mr. David Young, President
New Hwy. 99 N, Bax 22
Glendale, Oregon 97442

Dear Mr. Young:

Your application for extension of the time limit
to complete the use of uuater of the ct.lange in place of t.1,se
and points of diversion is approved and the time limit to
complete the changes will be extended UFltil 0cteber l, 1973.
Our receipt No. 30477 ca,vering the fee of $5.00 you submitted
is enclosed.

If the use of water under the transfer has not been
made, them I assume that all the land under permit 349448 has
not been irrigated, as this permit is far supplemental irriga­
tion far water stored in the reservoir. Jhe time limdt ta
complete the use of water under permit 34948 ifs Dctab.e~ l,
1973, so uue uill consider completion notice prematurely submit­
ted and you will have one mare year to complete this.

I apologize for the delay in responding. le had
some mix-up of files, as a result of separate correspondence
concerning your tuuo permits.

VerYJ truly yours,

Treu□!I' Janes
As•s,istant

TJ:st
Enc.



....

File No._2

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

To the State Engineer of Oregon:

I, New Education Foundation ,-----------------------------
of New Highway 99 North, Box 22, Glendale, Oregon

(Mailing Address) (City)

,

County ofDOUGLAS»State ofreg?-'

do hereby make application for an extension of time within which to complete

() a change in point of diversion

() a change in place of use

( ) a change in. the u.se theretofore made

under the terms of an order of the State Engineer dated September 30, 1930

approving water right transfer application No. 2340 in the name of New

Elga!l{OU!dlO!!which time expires October 1,_ 191

The following has been accomplished toward completion of the

change within the time allowed: construction w<;1s comp) eteo dJ1ci ug tbe summer
of 1971. We purchased a seven-horse electric pump, installed it, and

used it to irrigate some seven acres for beneficial use. This pump is

powerful enough to irrigate all the acreage in the field in section 30.

construction of pipe from diversion point #6 to the 0.8 acres in the. .

To fully complete the change, it will be necessary to accomplish

the following: Jrrigate remainder gf acreage in transfer no. 2340.

Also see further explaination below.

(over)

If you are not the applicant named above, please explain your interest in

this mattero, _



I am unable to complete the change under the tenus of the order,et''
within the time allowed, because see a ttc:icbed sheet \\1

and request that the time for completion be extended to ----""""'""-""""'"--:,:,,-•

STATE OF Oreg.on

County of Douglas

AFFillAVIT OF APPLICANT

)
) ss,
)

J

I, David E. S. YG>ung , being first duly sworn.,
Pres. of New_A,eainEa da±°depose and say that I have reae the alf>ove~ro-~gu~~pl:im!:tion for

extension of time; that I lmow the contents thereof, and the facts stated

therein are true

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ] b:ave hereunto set my hand this Jtj "'d. day;

of (kc.,,M!t if J2- 0
~

GaEer±
Subscribed ancl sw.om to before me this~~J.

_,_l_°t__7_2- ....,......o

Notary Public •
M\y connnisston sxpEr~ .3'~ 775

"rREC. No.. M el
J)ATS

L

When completed, this application should be submitted to the State
Engineer accompanied by payment of the statutory fee in the amount
or4aao. 5.00.



.

EHHIBIT "A"

IV

The farm was previously a cattle ranch and the former owner
used the water to irrigate pasture land and to harvest hay.
The soil is now very poor for our purposes. In 1971, we
planted 5,000 ornamental trees costing $900.00 as a cash
crop, a dozen fruit trees, many vegatables, and we irrigated
pasture for our cow.

In 1972, we planted 1000 one=year old and twenty-five three­
year old blue berry bushed costing over $400.00 (including
pipe for irrigation in the northern part of section 32 - 1.4
acres) as a cash crop for later years. We've grown cow peas
as a cover cro,p over additional acreage to enrich the seil.

We plan many more crops - raspberries and other berries, more
vegetables, more ornamental t.rees, and several cereals. Each
crop necessitates an expenditure of money and the soil needs
much manure and phosphate rock which is expensive..

To harvest <c:,ereals we must purchase a combine and the o·r­
namental trees a_re not y,.e·t large enough to sell profital:Hey,.

We just don't have the money to do a quick job of completion
of beneficial use of the Wq.tel?.

We request that the time of completion be "ext.e·ndea -to Oc:t. ] ,
1973.



{

---- ------------

11/p.d,cw;i o/ /J""1ic.atitui
Jte3es#eieu

Roseburg, Oregon

The fee actually charged by such newsp0per for

ISSUED DAILY EXCEPT SUNDAY

May l3, 20, 27, 1970

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was pub­

lished in the entire issue of soid newspaper for three

STATE OF OREGON }
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS ss.

successive and consecutive weeks in the following issues:

such publication is $19.00

6inIt
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of

R?el+p
MA 281970

STATE N
SALEM,, 'G!NEERerr )t3]J

Notary Public of Oregon

My Commission expi,~r- doy~~ 197?

1, Addye Wright , being
first duly sworn, depose and soy that I om the Bus­
iness Manager, of The News-Review, a newspaper of
general circulation, as defined by ORS 193.010 and
193.020; printed and published at Roseburg in the
aforesaid county and state; that 'the _

Notice of Filing Applicatioh of

NOTICE OF FILING
APPLICATION FOR CHANGE

IN PLACES OF USE
AND POINTS OF DIVERSION

OFWATER
Notice is given hereby that The

New Education Foundation has filed
an application for the approval of a
change In places of use and points of
diversion of water from springs,
tributary of Woodford Creek, a12d
Woodford Creek. .

In the Cow Creek Adjudication
proceedings, a waler right was
established in the names of John O.
Lystol and N. E. Stuvland for the use
of thewaters of springs, tributary of
Woodford Creek, and Woodford
Creek tor the irrigatlon ot 0.2 acre in
kW SW, 1.5 acres in sw sw.
Sec. 29, 0.5 acre in SENE, 13.8
acres inNESE,2.4acres In SEV•
SE, Sec. 30, 1.1 acres in NW
NW, 3.8 acres in SW NW, 2.0
acres in SE NW and 1.5 acres In
NESW, Sec. 32, T.32S.,R.5W.,
W.M., with a date of priority of 1890.
These lands are irrigated from points
of diversion located S 47 degrees E
780 fl. from the NW corner of sec. 32
being within the NW NW; S 32
degrees E 3,20 fl. from the NW
comer ol sec. 32 being within the
NE•/• SW¼; S 23 degrees E 3600 ft.
rrom the NW corner or Sec. 32 being
within the NE SW; and s 33
degrees e 4455 ti,. rro,n the NW
corner of Sec. 32 being within the
NE SW, all within Sec. 32, T. 32
S., R. 5 W., W.M.
Theapplicant herein, owner of the·

lands above described, proposes toj
change theplace of use lo 0,9 acre In
SENE, 11.7acres in NESE,
Sec. 30, T. 32 S., R. 5 W., W.M. tobe
irrigated froma point to be located N
23 degrees W 2516' II. from the SE
comer ot Sec. 30 b_elng within the
NE¼SE1/,of Sec. 30,T. 32•S., R. 5 W.,
W.M.,6.0acresin NESE, Sec. 30,
T.32S.,R,5W.,W.M., to be irrigated
from a point to be localed N 37
clegreesW 1629.'ft..ifr.om t'1e\SE corner I
Of Sec. 30 being within the SE SE
ofSec. 30, T. 32 S., R. 5W.,W.M., 6.0
acres In SE 1/• SE¼, Sec. 30, T. 32 S.,
R. 5 W., W.M., to be irrigated from
points to be located N 37 degrees W
1629 ti. from the SE corner of Sec. 30
beingwithin the SESE,Sec.30,
1'. 32 S., R. 5 W., W.M, ar.,.d s 47
t!egrees E 660 ft. from the SE corner
Of Sec. 30 being within the NW¼
NW'/4 of Sec. 32, T. 32 S., R. 5 W.,
W.M., 0.7 acre in NW NW, 0.7
acre in SW NW, Sec. 32, T.325.,
R.5W.,W.M. lo be lr.rlgated from a
point tobelocatedS33 degrees E 1750
it. from theSEcornerofSec. 30being
within theSW1/• NW,'/• of Sec. 32, T.32

ls:, R. 5 w., W.M.• 0.6 acre In NE¼
SW¼, Sec. 32, T.32S.,R.5W.,W.M.
to be Irrigated from a point to be
located S 27 degrees E 3382 ft. fromthe SE corner of Sec. 30being within
lheJNE•V• SW¼•oflSec;. 32, if,32 S., ~- 5
W.,W.M. and 0.2acre in NW SW,
sec. 32, T. 32 s., R. sW., W.M., to be
lrr,Jgated from a point to be located S
32 degrees E 4331 fl. from the SE
comer of Sec. 30 being within the
NE SW, ot Sec. 32, T. 32 S.,R.5
W., W.M.

A:JI persons Interested! are notified
hereby lhal a hearing WIii be held at
the county courthouse at Roseburg,
Oregon, on July 8, 1970, at 9:30 a.m.
All oblecllons to the proposed
changes, II any there are, will be
heardat said timeand place. Any and
all objections shall be prepared in
writing, onecopytobeservedon The
New Education FoUndal'lon, 110
eesanl Road, Olal, <::alllornla, and
one copy flled with the State
Engineer, Salem, Oregon, together
wUh a $5 tiling fee at least 10 days
prfor to thedateset for l\carlng. If 110
objections are tiled, the application
may be approved by the State
Engineer without a hearing\ ,,._______________________________________ Dated at Salem, Oregon, lhls 1st 1--------
day of May, 1970. ' -'\
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer
Plibltc11r1an dotes-: Mov 10, 2"0, 27,
1970



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

)f, The .. New Education .. Foundation .
(Name o! applicant1

of ~~.:~1;~r.~:~~--,•···························································• Countypf L ~.~~.~.~~·~····•···•·d·········•························•
• Cl'osto!flcc> • •r... · ,' ,.J ,,

State of ......~.~~.~~·~····················· ..············• do hereby make application for change ...~.~...P..~.;.~.~~...~t...~~.~~.:.7-~.'?.!:..
and place of use .

·••••••••••••••.. ••••••••••··•••••••••••••••••·•••••••••••••••••••••••·•l+..1••••••••••••••••••..••••·•••••••••••••••••..••••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••·•••••••••••••••••·•·•-•••••••••••••••••••••••_.•••
(In point or diversion: place of use; use hereto!ore made or the wnter)

1. The source ot present water right ts .sprig, tributary of lodford Greeard....
(Name of stream)

Woodford Creek
1,]U I · t'

2. The use to which the water is applied is ::.~:.~.~..?.~.~······················································
(Irrigation: Mining: Power: Ma',u!ncturlns: etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or t;el47ig ·t········~·~~b"'.}f;···~~.~.':'.~.~.~ - .
2. S 32° E 3420 ft.

4. The point of diversion is located .............. ft and " ft from the ~.'?.~.~.'?.!:' .
(N. or S.) CE. or W.) 1 N'•"~ Nt.HL3. S 23° E 3600 ft. • w~ WN

Secs. 29, 30, 31 & 32 4. S 33 ° E. 4.45.5 ft. ~- ~~ ~W'/4
corner of ·-··················-······ beingwithin the , ½ ~·············-·······

(Section or subcUvlmon) 4• NE¾ SW¾

. 32 32 S 5 W • Douglas ..of Section Tp R W. M., in the County of A~1.~, .
(No. N. or S.J (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

NOTE: If you own less than 40•acre tracts. attoch a deserlpU01hol your \lnrul M it appearsin your deed.

Range NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
Twp. Sc-c.

NEYNE'' NW sw, SE NE! NW sw% SE: ' N'Wf•' 'sw%, SE! NE, NW+, s SE¼..
32 s 5 w 29

I

0.2 1.5
--· ...

al,-~---! ,..,
}3•.E3' 1.303 IJ..J.6 .,; Jill I :; r,0.5 .: u t.: •., ~IOU .. : [ll ~ ·! ' C :r; !.J en 2.4

' t.••.,,

·- .. - .. - - . 7-± 1---• ·-
~ I .... t _.I • • -,.. .JI,..._ ~ --- . .. ~ .. .. . ,i • ..f..,JI ,· • I • + la ,. ' ... ... .. . .. •J ·.-

32 1.1 3.8 2.0 1.5
-·

. \ . \ .. '.. . . -"='-"···•• ....... - -·· -.,u

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
. . '

1~ , ·6. kJ yo6' the legal owner of the above described lands? .Y.~.~ :.. , .
(l{ not 01vncr. C.Xl)lnln your Interest)

............................................................................................... -· ------··· ---- ------ .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicatedherein during the past 5 years? ...Y.~.~...

· ... · a' 'a'v a' j9I 'Tl° "+syn
8. What is the date of pnonty of your water nght? ..

; ..
9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? .........N~L If so, give number

(Vas or No)

of permit .

Form 113-2M--8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Yes
(Yes orNol

If · · b f ·ifi t 9650so, grve num,er o oer ca. e .

11. Was your water right determined by S:tate Engineer's order of Determinati'on or Decree of Court.?

_es.... If so, give title of proceedings ..Do_rgk AdjudicatianDer-August..l9.,...1930
(Yes or No)

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ...NQ., J.R.bn...ll, J!..v,s:t!o.l &..N E Stw,.l.and .
(If not, ive nnme)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversi0n- on1,y,.) ·

SE NE

#1
0.• 9 ,.

.° ·-y y° • 1"
NumbeEs above acreage figures designate diversion point for that land
and? corre,spond wi;t,t, ),t}le new diversior;i point-s described in "Remarks" .
section. (Attach separate sheet ifnecessary) " " '

N0TE: >'l.nswer questions 14, 15, 16 11.nd .J?; I! the app!Jcntlon ls1.for chnnue J,n, point.of diversion.
' • J

SEE REMARK.S
14. The proposed p,oint of diversion is located ft.··········~··· and ft from'the .

(N . or S.) CE. or W.)

corner of ················-·············· Being within the of Section Tp R. W. M.,
- · (Smnllcst J'egal subdlvlslonJ1 (No. N. or S.) [No.. E. or W.)

in the county of ·. The name of the ditch to be used is 1... .

15. Areyou the ownerof the land 0n ,which the proposed point of diversion is 1to .be locate'd? X~.!:? .
.-V(..J ."\-..i • , J -l

[6.. If not the owner of 11he land onwhich thepro,posed point of diversion is to belocated, give the ·name
and address ,ot:own~:r anc_L ~abnp.jt ev.id~nce of your right-of-way for your _proposed dit'ch\ hCanal, ,or pipe line.

1 - I I T L • • "I

· ; . '· · · ..
■-- - • - - - - · · · - - · ·· - · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · · · - - · - - - • •·· • . - -~- • • • • • • • • • • • ·• • • • • • - - - - - - - • • ·• • · · - • • ·• • · • • ·• · · · · · • • - • •• • • - - - - - - • - · - - - - · • •-• · · · . - - - • •• • • • • • _,,__• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •

... t t 'I
••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .r.•••••••••••••••: -~ ·,r···· - ~ -t· ~ .• ·--.;. - .."' .

) \
4 0t9

17. Ar.e there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion~ ~~············ .

N.OTE: Answer questions 18 nnd 19 ff appllcoUon ls for change In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you proposettransfer your water right freeofall encumbrances, includ­

. t tu 1 ·t ? Nomng axes, mortgages, hens, etc.: ..m...........
11" 1 ...~1 • .. ...J r i I ,,. , (·Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
' NATURE OF ENCU?.rBRANGE HELD BY

, I
AMOUNT'

Leo M. & Jennie G. $55,□□o.ooMortgage n11 ,.,.,
~ J ;!.◄•

I
I

,.
: I. ! .. 1 .

' .. ' A» el

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ···-···········~·~t~~.r.. f.~.~ ~!}tf?.!':'.~.~~ '?.!.~P:? .



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, f
• Ss.

County of ~9.~.~J?.~.=!:!:1.~ - .

I, ...... David_E.5.Young,President............, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand thi 27h__. day of .August..................., 19.._69
The New Education Foundation
/s/ David E. S. Young, President

(Name of applicant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ._279__. day of ....gust..................,19...59

[Notarial Seal] /s/ Leah M. Knutson
NOTARYPUBLICFOROREGON

My commission expires. arh 6, 1977

Remarks lt.em...#.H1: -::.. .J'llew...Oiv.ers.ian P..oin:ts 0 •••••••••••••0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

#1 NV 23° ul 2516 Ft. from SE corner of Sec • 30, being within the NE SE, Sec. 30,

·~·~······~··_?._?..~ ~ 1~~:~ '...~:'. ''. '.' '.'. '.'. '.' '.' '.'. '.'. '.' SE~.. ~E1/4 ., '.' '.'..

#3 S 47° E 660 ft. 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 NW"l/4 NW1/4, 11 32.............................................................................................................................................................. ···············•·•···•·· .. . . . . -,

#4 s\ 330 E 1753 f·t. II II II n II II 11 II II SW"l/4 Nlti'/4, II II
....................................................................... --··········. ························••·••··••·•···-·····---·••-···················-····· ..···· ...·••·••············ -··············•..-·••······

#5 s 270 E 3J82- ft. II II II II II II 11 II NE Sul, " II
+H•••••••••••••••••••••••• •• ••·~ •··•·•••••••••••••••••••••·• '"•••••••·• • • ••••••• ~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••·•• •·•-•••••---•••-••••-•••••••••••••••••••· • ••••• • •••••..•••••-•••••••••••••oooo•••··••·•••-• •

IIIIIIIIIIIInIIIIIIIIIIII£ 32° E 4331 ft.#6 I
··························· .. ····••-•. ···············••·• ••········· . ·······••··•·· ················-············· ·····•············. ······ .•··· ~ •-·---·•·---··-·····-·······--· ······-··-··-

All in Township 32 South, Range 5 West, W.M •

...·············· ·•············· ········-·····-·-··-·····-········· ······-·· ··········· ················· .

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE L.OCA110N OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.



NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR
CHANGE IN PLACES OF USE AND
POINTS OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given hereby that The New Education Foundation

has filed an application for the apprp.val__,pf a change in places of

use and points of diversion of water from springs, tributary of

Woodford Creek, and Woodford Creek.

In the Cow Creek Adjudication proceedings, a water right

was established in the names of John DO. Lystol and N. E. Stuvland

for the use of the waters of springs, tributary of Woodford Creek,

and Woodford Creek for the irrigation of 0.2 acre in NW¾ SWY-., 1.5

acres in SU SM, Sec. 29, □.5 acre in SE NE, 13.8 acres in NE SE,

2.4 acres in SE SE, Sec. 30, l.l acres in NJ Nu, 3. acres in S~

NJ, 2.0 acres in SE NJ and l.5 acresin NE SJ, Sec. 32, T. 32 S.,

R. 5 w., W.M., with a date of priority of 1890. These lands are irri­

gated from points f diversion located S78E7D Ft. Fram the Nl

corner of Sec. 32 being within th~ NtJJ)(. Mll¼i S 32° E 342□ ft. from the

NV! corner of Sec. 32 being uithin the NE SU; S 23° E 360 ft. from

the AW! cornier of Sec. 32 being within the NESu; and 5 33° E 455

ft. from the NW comer of Sec. 32 being within the NE~ SW¾, all within

Sec. 32, T. 32 S., R. 5 W., W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described,

proposes to change the place of use to 0.9 acre in SE'¼ NE¾, 11.7 acres

in NE 5E, Sec. 30, T. 32 5., R. 5 W., W.M. ta be irrigated from a

point to be located N 23° W 2515 ft. from the SE corner of Sec. 30

being within the NE¾ SE¾ of Sec. JO, T. 32 5., R. 5 W., W.M., 6.0

acres in NE,l. 504, Sec. 30, T. 32 s.·, R. 5 w., W.M., to be irrigated

from a point to be located N 37° W 1629 ft. from the SE comer of Sec.

30 being within the SE¼ SEJ4 of Sec. 30, T. 32 S., R. 5 W., W.M., 6.0

acres in SE SE, Sec. 30, T. 32 S., R. 5 W. , W. M., to be irrigated

from points to be located N 37° W 1629 ft. from the SE corner of Sec.

JO being within the SE SE, Sec. 30, T. 32 S., R. 5 W., W.M. and S

,7° E 66 ft. from the SE corner of Sec. 30 being within the NW¾ NW¼w
of Sec. 32, T. 32 s., R. 5 w., W.M., □.? acre in r!fJ4 NW¾, □.7 acre in

SW¾ NW¾, Sec. 32, T. 32 s., R. 5 W., W.M. to be irrigated from a point

to be located S 33° E .1753 ft. from the SE corner of Sec. 30 being



' within the SINI of Sec. 32, T. 32 S., R. 5 u., U.M., .6 acre in

NE Sul, Sec. 32, T. 32 s., R. 5 u., .M. to be irrigated from a
-- .

point to be located S 27° E 3382 ft. from thsSE corner f Sec. 30

being uithin the NE Su of Sec. 32, T. 32 S., R. 5 ., ).M. and 0.2

acre in MiM 5Wl4, Sec. 32, T. 32 s., R. 5 w., W.H., to be irrigated

from a point to be located 5 32° E 4331 ft. from the SE corner of

Sec. 30 being uithin the NE SJ, of Sec. 32, T. 32 5., R. 5 u., ».M.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing

will be held at the county courthouse at Roseburg, Oregon, on July

8, 1970, at 9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed changes, if any

there are, will be heard at said time and place. Any and all objec­

tions shall be prepared in writing, one copy to be served on The New

Education Foundation, 11□ Besant Road, Ojai, California, end one copy

filed with the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon, together with a $5 Filing

fee at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. If no bjec­

tions are filed, the application may be approved by the State Engineer

without a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this lat day of May, 1970.

CHRIS L. UHEELER
State Engineer


